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NATIONAL MUSEUM OF AMERICAN HISTORY, 
KENNETH E. BEHRING CENTER 

 
 

 
APPLICATION OF OPERATING RESOURCES 

 
FEDERAL 

APPROPRIATIONS 

 
GENERAL  
TRUST 

 
DONOR/SPONSOR– 

DESIGNATED 

 
GOV’T GRANTS 
& CONTRACTS 
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$000 

FY 2007 
ACTUAL 183 21,011 11 1,973 44 8,108 17 2,888 

FY 2008 
ESTIMATE 190 20,974 9 1,114 38 19,754 20 3,332 

FY 2009 
ESTIMATE 190 22,152 13 1,709 35 8,054 20 3,088 

 Note: Operating resources include the National Postal Museum 

 
NATIONAL MUSEUM OF AMERICAN HISTORY,  

KENNETH E. BEHRING CENTER 
 

STRATEGIC GOALS: INCREASED PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT; STRENGTHENED 
RESEARCH; AND ENHANCED MANAGEMENT EXCELLENCE 

 
Federal Resource Summary by Performance Objective and Program Category 

 
 

Performance Objective/ FY 2008 FY 2009 Change 
Program Category FTE $000 FTE $000 FTE $000 

Increased Public Engagement       
Public Programs       
Engage and inspire diverse audiences 33 3,104 33 3,210 0 106 
Exhibitions       
Offer compelling, first-class exhibitions 58 4,454 58 4,657 0 203 
Collections       
Improve the stewardship of the national collections 49 6,987 49 7,725 0 738 

Strengthened Research       
Research       
Ensure the advancement of knowledge in the 
humanities 

28 3,853 28 3,929 0 76 

Enhanced Management Excellence       
Facilities       
Improve the overall cleanliness and efficient 
operation of Smithsonian facilities 2 365 2 367 0 2 

Information Technology       
Modernize the Institution’s information technology 
systems and infrastructure 9 1,074 9 1,096 0 22 

Management Operations       
Ensure that the workforce is efficient, collaborative, 
committed, innovative, and diverse 4 424 4 435 0 11 

Total 183 20,261 183 21,419 0 1,158 
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BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 
 

The National Museum of American History (NMAH), Kenneth E. Behring 
Center, works to inspire a broader understanding of our nation and its people 
through exhibitions, public programs, research, and collections activity. The 
NMAH is the only Museum with the mandate to tell the entire story of 
America, from the early contact period through the 21st century. The Museum 
collects and preserves more than three million artifacts — from the original 
Star-Spangled Banner and Abraham Lincoln’s top hat to Dizzy Gillespie’s 
angled trumpet and Dorothy’s ruby slippers from The Wizard of Oz. 

 
Generations of visitors — averaging nearly three million on site each 

year, making it the most-visited history museum in the world, with millions 
more online — have explored the Museum’s halls, making their own personal 
discoveries. The NMAH has something for everyone, presenting the triumphs 
and tragedies, explorations and innovations, and treasures and curiosities 
that animate the American story. The Museum creates learning 
opportunities, stimulates imaginations, and presents challenging ideas about 
our country’s past. 

 
For FY 2009, the budget estimate includes an increase of $1,158,000.  

Included in the increase are $549,000 for necessary pay for existing staff 
funded under this line item and $609,000 for off-site storage leases, both of 
which are also justified in the Mandatory Costs section of this budget 
submission. 

 
MEANS AND STRATEGY 
 

The Museum will reopen in 2008 to reveal the new Star-Spangled 
Banner Gallery, an architectural transformation of the Museum’s central core, 
and the updating of the Museum’s infrastructure. The NMAH will take full 
advantage of the renovated exhibition and public spaces to offer visitors a 
stimulating and dynamic cultural environment. The renovation will revitalize 
the presentation of the Museum’s unrivaled collections and ensure that the 
NMAH is a source of national pride and inspiration to visitors, researchers, 
and employees. 
 

The Star-Spangled Banner will be displayed at the center of the 
Museum in a state-of-the-art gallery so that it may be preserved and enjoyed 
by generations to come. Along with ensuring the long-term preservation of 
this cherished artifact, the exhibition will present the history of the flag and 
evoke its significance as a national symbol. This permanent exhibition 
represents the Smithsonian’s greatest effort to meet the dual challenges of 
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preserving the Star-Spangled Banner and communicating its history and 
significance to visitors.  

 
The Museum’s most visible architectural changes will be the central 

atrium and skylight, a grand staircase connecting the first and second floors, 
and 10-foot-high artifact walls on the first and second floors showcasing the 
breadth of the Museum’s three million objects. Additionally, every visitor’s 
Museum experience will be greatly enhanced by a new exhibition gallery for 
the Lemelson Center for the Study of Invention and Innovation, new retail 
operations and Visitor Welcome Center, improved signage and increased 
sightlines, and the reopening of previously closed exhibitions.  
 

NMAH staff will continue to plan and design future exhibits and 
programs, work on reopening exhibitions, conduct programs and 
performances, develop traveling exhibitions, acquire new collections, 
conduct research, and extend the scope of the Museum through new and 
expanding electronic outreach initiatives. The new program series for families 
and adults will feature living history, live musical performances (including 
Smithsonian Jazz Masterworks Orchestra and the Smithsonian Chamber 
Music Society), and hands-on experiences. Featured programs will include 
African American Culture, Latino History and Culture, and Jazz Appreciation 
Month. The Museum’s popular website will be expanded and upgraded with 
new features on exhibitions, collections, and public programs. The new 
Thinkfinity initiative will provide innovative and stimulating resources for 
teachers, students, and after-school audiences.   

 
STRATEGIC GOALS AND FY 2009 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE GOALS 

 
Increased Public Engagement 

Engage and inspire diverse audiences in a lifelong exploration and 
understanding of art, history, science, and culture (33 FTEs and 
$3,210,000) 
• Develop a new long-term exhibition, With Liberty and Justice for 

All, on the history of civil rights 
• Develop traveling exhibitions based on the Scurlock African 

American photography collection, the Bracero History Program, and 
the Museum’s hip-hop initiative 

• Integrate the stories of diverse Americans in all new exhibitions, 
especially On the Water and American Dreams: An Introduction to 
American History 

• Launch new engaging programs for visiting school groups, 
featuring living history interpreters and hands-on activity carts 

• Present new seasonal programs including family activities and 
events for the Smithsonian heritage months 
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• Continue planning for the new Lemelson and Education Centers 
• Integrate new visitor service policies into all Museum activities 
• Launch electronic initiatives for teachers, students, and families 
• Present the Smithsonian’s Jazz Masterworks Orchestra’s new 

concert season, featuring a signature holiday event 
Offer compelling, first-class exhibitions at Smithsonian museums and 
across the nation (58 FTEs and $4,657,000) 
• Open new long-term exhibitions, On the Water and American 

Dreams: An Introduction to American History  
• Open a temporary exhibition for the Abraham Lincoln bicentennial 
• Continue development of new exhibitions on The American 

Presidency, First Ladies, and America Plays: Music, Sports and 
Entertainment — projected to open in 2012 

• Continue working with the National Air and Space Museum 
(NASM) to develop Finding Time and Place: From Chronometers to 
GPS — projected to open in 2010 

• Develop new long-term exhibitions on American Enterprise 
(business history) and With Liberty and Justice for All (about the 
history of civil rights in the United States) 

• Develop traveling exhibitions based on the Scurlock African 
American photography collection, the Bracero History Program, and 
the Museum’s hip-hop initiative 

• Begin planning for the Civil War Sesquicentennial (2011–2015) 
 Improve the stewardship of the national collections for present and 

future generations (49 FTEs and $7,725,000) 
• Implement appropriate collections preservation and documentation 

procedures to ensure that NMAH collections are cared for and are 
physically accessible to the broadest possible audience, internal 
and external 

• Implement appropriate collections registration and documentation 
procedures to ensure that NMAH collections are legally and 
contextually documented, and that related information is accessible 
to the broadest possible audience, internal and external 

• Implement recommendations from the NMAH Collections 
Information Systems (CIS) Data Analysis Project 

• Produce two collections groups for the NMAH website 
 

Strengthened Research 
Ensure the advancement of knowledge in the humanities through 
original research (28 FTEs and $3,929,000) 
• Continue research on new long-term exhibitions on American 

Enterprise (business history) and With Liberty and Justice for All 
(the history of civil rights in the United States) 
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• Complete research on a book to accompany the Abraham Lincoln 
bicentennial exhibition 

• Complete research on websites for all exhibitions scheduled to 
open upon completion of the renovation 

 
Enhanced Management Excellence 

Improve the overall cleanliness and efficient operation of Smithsonian 
facilities (2 FTEs and $367,000) 
• Integrate the Comprehensive Facilities Development Plan with the 

Smithsonian’s Capital Facilities Project Planning system, as well as 
with the Smithsonian’s global space planning document, to ensure 
the comprehensive integration of collections storage needs and 
completion of ongoing public space renewal projects 

• Reduce work-related accidents and illnesses by at least five percent 
Modernize the Institution’s information technology (IT) systems and 
infrastructure (9 FTEs and $1,096,000) 
• Provide design, implementation, maintenance, security, and 

administrative support for the Museum’s information and exhibit 
technology infrastructure 

• Install the Museum’s public spaces network cable plant as part of 
the public spaces renovation program 

• Add digital content to the Museum’s collections 
• Expand electronic file storage to provide adequate capacity for 

Museum data 
• Examine and enhance Museum data processing systems to enable 

and leverage new and existing business processes 
Ensure that the Smithsonian workforce is efficient, collaborative, 
committed, innovative, and diverse (4 FTEs and $435,000) 
• Maximize use of the electronic systems for travel and accountable 

property management 
• Complete at least three recruiting trips to minority colleges/universities 
• Advertise 80 percent of open staff positions above grade GS-13 in 

media which will normally guarantee a widely diverse population of 
candidates 

• Ensure that 100 percent of staff members attend diversity training and 
other SI-mandated training  

 
FY 2009 REQUEST — EXPLANATION OF CHANGE 

 
The FY 2009 budget estimate includes an increase of $1,158,000.  

Included in the increase are $549,000 for necessary pay for existing staff 
funded under this line item and $609,000 for off-site storage leases, both of 
which are justified in the Mandatory Costs section of this budget submission. 
Details of the program increase are as follows: 
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• Off–site Storage (+$609,000) — There is a permanent and 
mandatory need to lease space to properly store the Museum’s 
collection of more than three million objects. The collections 
currently stored at the Cinderbed Road facility include objects 
removed from the Road, Rail, Power Machinery, and Electricity Halls; 
the central core exhibits — Material World; Palm Court; Headsville 
Post Office; Agriculture Hall; Graphic Arts Hall; Hall of American 
Maritime Enterprises; and the recently acquired CIGNA Collection — 
a large collection of firefighting and maritime objects donated by the 
CIGNA insurance company that recently closed its museum. The 
annual lease payments for either the existing Cinderbed Road or 
future off-site facilities exceed the available financial resources of 
the Museum. Lease payments were originally planned to come from 
permanent exhibition budgets; however, these funds have been 
exhausted and there is no public or private Museum funding stream 
for off-site storage.  

 
 Failure to approve the increase request for off-site storage will result in 
degradation of current and future exhibitions. Providing for the physical 
storage of the collection is a basic component of the stewardship of the 
NMAH artifacts, which cannot be neglected.   
 
NONAPPROPRIATED RESOURCES — General trust funds support salaries 
and benefits for a small but essential percentage of NMAH personnel, as well 
as general operating costs. Donor/sponsor-designated funds support 
research, planning, design, fabrication, installation, maintenance work, and 
educational programming related to both current and anticipated Museum 
exhibits, including the Star-Spangled Banner. Donor/sponsor-designated 
funds are the Museum’s primary means of developing and installing new 
exhibits. Donor-designated funds are also vital to renovate the public spaces 
in the Museum. 
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NATIONAL POSTAL MUSEUM 
 
STRATEGIC GOALS: INCREASED PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT AND ENHANCED 

MANAGEMENT EXCELLENCE 
 

Federal Resource Summary by Performance Objective and Program Category 
 
 

Performance Objective/ FY 2008 FY 2009 Change 
Program Category FTE $000 FTE $000 FTE $000 

Increased Public Engagement       
Exhibitions       
Offer compelling, first-class exhibitions 1 125 1 125 0 0 
Collections       
Improve the stewardship of the national collections 6 563 6 583 0 20 

Enhanced Management Excellence       

Information Technology       
Modernize the Institution’s information technology 
systems and infrastructure 

0 25 0 25 0 0 

Total 7 713 7 733 0 20 

 
BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 
 

The National Postal Museum (NPM) was created to preserve, interpret, 
and exhibit historical stamps and postal objects. The Museum dedicates its 
resources to developing new and innovative ways to explore the vital role of 
the postal system in American life, and to making its vast philatelic and 
postal collections available to all. NPM uses its collections in innovative 
exhibits and programs that educate the public about the history of America, 
transportation, economics, and commerce. 
 

In addition to the many activities and programs that are completed 
throughout the year, the NPM is focused on several major initiatives aimed at 
increasing visitation to both the Museum and its website. These initiatives 
include an 18,000-square-foot expansion of the Museum’s exhibit space; the 
creation of a new Philatelic Center of Excellence honoring the U.S. Stamp 
Collection; the design and fabrication of seven new history galleries; and 
continued upgrades and enhancements to the increasingly popular Web-
based, online collection information system. The success of these long-term 
projects will require the use of non-federal resources made available to the 
Museum.  
 

For FY 2009, the budget request includes an increase of $20,000 for 
necessary pay for existing staff funded under this line item.  
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MEANS AND STRATEGY 
 

The National Postal Museum’s primary activities are aimed at meeting the 
goal of Increased Public Engagement through new exhibitions and improved 
stewardship of the national collections. In FY 2009, the NPM will exhibit the 
second portion of the Hirzel collection, one of the premier collections of classic 
U.S. philately. Similar to the Miller exhibit, the Hirzel exhibit is a two-year 
project that is expected to attract a strong following in the philatelic community, 
as well as in the general public. The Museum’s plan to expand its exhibition 
space will serve as a major attraction for new and current visitors. Planning 
efforts are currently under way to assess the space requirements needed for the 
design of a newly renovated National Philatelic Gallery. The new gallery will be a 
permanent home for the National Collection exhibition, the Museum’s largest 
and most comprehensive philatelic display. 
 

In FY 2009, planning and design will begin on the Systems at Work 
gallery, the first of seven history galleries. The exhibit will explore the history 
and development of the expanding postal network, focusing on the innovative 
communication techniques used to move the mail. In the future, history galleries 
will be made up of seven different exhibits which will explore the history of 
America’s postal service from the Colonial period to the present. Although most 
of the galleries are in the planning stages, research will begin on the Portrait of 
a Postal Worker gallery in FY 2009. The exhibit will highlight the history of 
America’s postal employees and their jobs. Postal employees and their families 
will be invited to share their stories through an interactive memory book that 
will be available online as well as in the gallery. 
 

The Museum’s federal resources are primarily dedicated to improving the 
stewardship of the national collections for present and future generations. In 
FY 2009, the NPM will continue to process new acquisitions, which includes 
digitizing and cataloguing these entries using the automated collections 
information system (CIS). Ongoing efforts to reduce the existing backlog of 
accessions will also continue. A major initiative to improve accessibility to off-
site collections will remain a Museum priority. In FY 2007, a significant portion 
of postal history objects were moved to the Curseen-Morris postal facility. In 
FY 2008, the NPM transported several postal vehicles to various postal facilities 
for display and storage. In FY 2009, resources will be used to survey, inventory, 
catalogue, and scan these off-site collections, as well as open them to 
additional conservation and exhibition opportunities.    
 

The Museum’s online CIS, Arago, has enabled the public to view the 
national collection in the privacy of their homes. Implementation of the Web-
based system has increased online visitation 40 percent. State-of-the-art 
technical enhancements to the system are planned for FY 2009, and more than 
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500 enhanced collection records and images will be added. Object descriptions 
and related information will continue to accompany each new collection record 
and image. The NPM remains dedicated to increasing the number of collection 
records and digital images added to its collections management systems.  
 

Additional resources will be directed toward maintaining NPM’s 
information technology (IT) systems and infrastructure requirements to meet the 
goal of Enhanced Management Excellence. The Museum will continue to replace 
network hardware and related computer systems that support a host of 
programmatic and exhibition needs required to modernize IT systems.   
 

STRATEGIC GOALS AND FY 2009 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE GOALS 
 
Increased Public Engagement  

Offer compelling, first-class exhibitions at Smithsonian museums and 
across the nation (1 FTE and $125,000) 
• Redesign and modify requirements for the Systems at Work exhibit, 

the first of seven new permanent postal history exhibits 
• Finalize exhibit requirements and begin installation on phase two of 

the Hirzel Philatelic exhibit 
• Plan and design the Portrait of a Postal Worker exhibit 
• Plan for major renovation and expansion of the National Philatelic 

Gallery, with consideration for additional new space within the Postal 
Square building 

Improve the stewardship of the national collections for present and future 
generations (6 FTEs and $583,000) 
• Continue to accession, catalogue, and scan new acquisitions and 

legacy collections, using the automated CIS, Arago 
• Continue to clean and enhance legacy collection records and update 

storage location information 
• Add 500 enhanced collection records and images to Arago, the 

Museum’s online collections information system 
• Complete the cyclical collections inventory 
• Continue to survey, inventory, catalogue, and scan off-site collections 
• Improve accessibility to off-site collections  
• Create or enhance object and media records for significant philatelic 

materials selected for the National Collection, a new exhibit project 
• Continue to identify, re-house, and treat at-risk collections 
• Continue to process incoming object loans for new exhibitions and to 

make the national philatelic collection available to other museums 
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Enhanced Management Excellence 
Modernize the Institution’s information technology (IT) systems and 
infrastructure ($25,000) 
• Maintain network hardware and related computer systems 
• Maintain software requirements for the automated CIS 

 
NONAPPROPRIATED RESOURCES — The United States Postal Service provides 
the NPM with an annual grant, which supports nearly 75 percent of the 
Museum’s core functions and operational costs. These costs include salaries 
and benefits, utilities, facility maintenance, exhibitions, research, education, and 
collection management programs. Fundraising initiatives continue to generate 
increased support from donor/sponsor-designated funds to cover new 
exhibitions, education projects, and special events. Several new Museum 
initiatives have generated additional trust funds for philatelic acquisitions, 
research, and conservation activities.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 


